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MARGOLIS & MARGOLIS LLP STATE BAR COURT T. ’BSAR COURT
2000 RIVERSIDE DR. CLERK'S OFFICE LOS ANGOEEISCE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90039-3758 LOS ANGELES
In the Matter of . | Submitted fo Pilot Program Judge
FRED G. GLANTZ .
_ STIPULATION RE FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
Bar# 37933 _ _ ' o & kwiktag® 022 603 795
A Membet of the State Bar of California _ _ . "" I" II I m I "" 'I I”I I'
{Respondent) ' {J  PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED :
A. Parties’ Acknowledgments:

(1) Respondent is a member of the State Bar of California, admitted January 5, 1966
' (Date)

(2)The parties agree fo be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein even if conclusions of law or
disposifion {fo be attached separately) are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court. However, if Respondent
is not accepted into the Lawyer Assistance Program, this stipulation will be rejected and will not be binding on
Respondent or the State Bar. '

{3) Ali investigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stipulation are entirely resolved
by this stipulation and are deered consolidated. Dismissed charge{s)/count(s) are listed under "Dismissals.”
This stipulation consists of < pages, P\us. A*\ad.(\m-h- \ \ mgi%ﬁwski-@- \Z Paqe S,

ar_g %l?u\z-hm\ ot Facts and Corclusions of
1

R July 1y, 2002,
{(4) A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is included

under “Facts™. gee Attachment 1.

(5} Conclusions of law, drawn from and specifically referring to the facts, are also included under “Conciusions of
l.C_JW." See Attachment 1,

" {8) No more than 30 d'cys‘ prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in writing of any
pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations.

{7) Payment of Disciplinary Cosls-Respondent ocknéwledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 6086.10 &
6140.7 and will pay timely any disciplinary costs Imposed in this proceeding.

Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided in the space prdvlded. shall be set
forth in the text component (attachment) of this stipulation under specltic headings, i.e., "Facts”, “Dismissals”, “Conclusions of Law.”

(Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Commitiee 9/18/02) ) 1 Filot-Stipulaticn Re Facts & Conc




- B, "Aggravating Circumstances ($¢ “dords for AHomey Sanctions for Professic 1 Misconduct, standard 1.2(b).) Facls
. supporting aggravating circun. ances are required.

(m W Prior Record of Discipline [see standard 1.2(f)]
(@ “ﬁ State Bar Court Case # of prior case_ -0~ 07 | b H ' 93-0-]3232_

(2)

(3)

(4

(9)

(6)

g

(8)

(b}

(€}

(@)

(e)

a

&  Date pri§r discipline effecﬁve__m_&j 11 , \ ‘]‘74

w Rules 6f Professional ConductiState Bar Action violations

RRC_d-loo (n) _RPC 4200 (A

.

54 Degree of prior discipline Y, (VU 1C sclasure

O If Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below or
under “Prior Disciplineg” '

Dishonesty: Respondent’s misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bod foith, dishonesty,
concealment, overreaching or other violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional
Conduct.

Trust violation: Trust funds or prbpeny were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to
account fo the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct
foward said funds or property.

Harm: Respondent’s misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public or the administration of
Jjustice.,

Indifference: Respondent demonstrated indifference toward rectification of or atonement for the
consequences of his or her misconduct.

Lack of Cooperation: Respondem displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to the victims of
his/her misconduct or the State Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings.

Muttiple/Pattern of Misconduct: Respondent's current misconduct evidences multiple acts of
wrong doing of demonstrates a pattern of misconduct,

[ ]
No aggravating circumstances are involved.

Additiona! aggravating circumstances:

{Stipulation form cpprovecf by SBC Executive Committee 9/18/02) 2 Pilot-Stipulation Re Facts & Conc




C.. Mifigating Circumstances [stanc’ -1 1.2(e)]. Facts supporling mitigating cir™” mstances are required,

M

(2)
(3

(4}

5

(6)

(7}

(8)

(9)

i

"

g O3

an N

(12) O

a3 O

No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of procticé
coupled with present misconduct which is not deemed serious.”

No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was ih'e object of the misconduct.

Candor/Cooperation: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation to the
victims of his/fher misconduct and to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and
proceadings. -

Remorse: Respondent promplly ook objective steps spontaneously demonstrating remorse and
recogpnifion of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed fo fimely atone for any
consequences of hissher misconduct. '

Restitution: Respondent paid § ' ' o on in
restitution to without the threat of force of disciplinary,

c¢ivil or criminal proceedings.

Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessivéiy delayed. The de_luy is not attributable to
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her,

Good Faith: Respondent acted in good faith.

Emolional/Physical Difficulties: At the time of the stipulated act or acts of professional misconduct
Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficuifies or physical disabilities which expert testimony
would establish were directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficuities or disabilities were
not the product of any lllegal conduct by the member, such as illegal drugs or substance abuse,
and Respondenf no longer suffers from such difficulties or disabilities.

Severe Financial Stress: Al the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial
stress which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond his/
her control and which were directly responsible for the misconduct, '

Family Problems: At the time of the misconducl, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties In his/
her personai life which were other than emotional or physical in nature.

Good Character: Respondent’'s good character is attested to by a wide range of references in
the legal and gengral communities who are aware of the full extent of his/her misconduct.

Rehabilitotion: Considerable time has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred
fo]lowed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabillitation.

No mitigating circumstances are involved.

. Additional mitigaling circumstances:
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;L ;Rupondont enters info ihis s..sulation as a condition of hissher partic. Jﬂm In the Pliot Progmm
‘Respondent understands that he/she must abide by ail term: and conditions of Respondsnt’s Pliot

o Program Contract.

' ol ‘I the Respondent is nat accepted info the Pilot Progiam or doas not .-.lgn the Pliot Program :
-gontract, this Stipuiation will be rejected and wil not be binding on Respondent or the State Bar.

" .{'the Respondent Is accepted into the Pliot Program, upan Respondent's successiul compietion of
10t termination from the Program, this Stipulation will be flled and the specitied lovel of disciplinefor -
‘successhy completion of of lermination from the Program s et fodh In the Siote Bar Court's
-Sfaibmeni Re: Disc:tpline shall be imposed or ivcommended 10 he Suprame Courl.
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ORDER

Finding.this stipulation fo be fair fo the parties, IT 15 ORDERED that the requested dismissatl of:
counis/charges, if any, is GRANTED without prejudice, and:

(1 The stipulation as to facts and conclusions of law is APPROVED.

U The stipuiation as to facts and conclusions of law is APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth
below. - - - ‘

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or modify
the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; 2) this court modifies or
turther modifies the approved stipulation; or 3) Respondent is not accepted for participation in
the Pilot Program or does not sign the Filot Program Contract. (See rules 135(b) and 802(b), Rules

of Procedure.)

The effective date of the disposition is the effective date of the Supreme Court order herein,
normatly 30 days after the file date of the Supreme Court Order. (See rule $53(a), Califormia

Ruies of Court.)

Date - _ Judge of the State Bar Court
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THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA IRY
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL STare 2002
[ENFORCEMENT CLERSAR Coypy
JOSEPH R. CARLUCCI, No. 172309 LOS AnGEFICE
Eg

1149 South Hill Street S
fLos Angeles, California 90015-2299 o ,
Telephone: (213) 765-1000

THE STATE BAR COURT
HEARING DEPARTMENT - LOS ANGELES
lIn the Matter of )  Case No. 97-0-13445-RMT
) 97-0-16026
) 97-0-17292
RED G. GLANTZ, ) 98-0-00336
0. 37933 ) 99-0-11485
- ) 99-0-12482
A Member of the State Bar )
) STIPULATION OF FACTS AND
) CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
)
)

TO THE HONORABLE ROBERT M. TALCOTT, JUDGE OF THE STATE BAR COURT:
IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED by and between Respondent, FRED G. GLANTZ

hereinafter “Respondent”), his attorney of record, Arthur Margolis, and the Stafe Bar of
Ealifomia, by and throﬁgh Deputy Trial Counsel Joseph R. Carlucci, in accordance with Rule
132 of the Rules of Procedure of the State Bar of California as follows:
(Aj The following facts are true and correct, and Respondent admits that he is culpable of
Wthe violations of the specified statutes and Rules of Professional Conduct. The parties hereby
stipulate that the facts and conclusions of law are not in dxspute in the above-captioned matter.
(B) This Stipulation resolves the entire above-captioned proceeding except as expressly

set forth in the Stipulation, and except as to disposition.
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2.. From no later than March 1, 1997 through at least January 1998, Respondent

maintained a client trust account, account number 300403842, at the Bank of Los Angeles
[hereinafter “Bank of Los Angeles client trust account™).

The “Moore” Matter

3. Respondent represented Mary Mooré in a personal injury matter. On March 21, 1997,
Respondent' deposifed into his Bank of Los Angeles client trust account a settlement check from
A1 Specialty Lines Insurance Company payable to Moolre and Respondent in the sum of
$70,000.00. Of these settlement funds, Moore was entitled to $39,000.00.

4. On March 28, 1997, Respondent issued check #2110 from his Bank of Los Angeles
kclient trust account to Mooré in the-amount of $39,000.00. However, on April 10, 1997, prior to
check #2110 being paid, Respondent caused the balance in.his Bank of Los Angeles client tfust
i::count to fall to negative $988.81 when he kneﬁv he had_ to maintain $39,000.00 on behalf of

core.
5. On Aprii 23, 1997, check #2110 from Respondent’s Baﬁk of Los Angeles client trust

pecount was presented for payment when the account had insufﬁcient funds to pay the check.

[[Nonetheless, on April 23, 1997 the Bank of Los Angeles paid check #Zf 10 against insufficient

funds.

6. Respondent knew that from March 21, 1997 to April 23, 1997 he was required to

maintain $39,000.00 in his Bank of Los Angeles client trust account on behalf of Moore, but he

failed to do so.

7. By not maintaining at least $39,000.00 on behalf of Moore in his Bank of Los Angeles
[ctient trust account from March 21, 1997 to April 23, 1997, Respondent failed to rﬁaintain client
funds.in a bank account labeled “Trust Account,” *Client’s Funds Account” or words of similar
import, in willful violation of Rule 4-100(A) of the Rules of Professional Conduct.

8. Respondent willfully misappropriated $39,000.00 of Moore’s funds which he was

equired to hold in trust on Moore’s behalf, and thereby committed an act involving moral
urpitude, dishonesty or corruption in violation of Business and Professions Code, sectioh 6106.

The "‘Helberg” Matter

-
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9. Respondent represented Sandy Helberg in a personal ihj ury matter. On March 26,

1997, Respondent deposited into his Bank of Los Angeles client trust account a settlement check

rom State Farm Mutual Insurance Company payable to lHelberg and Respondent in the sum of
10,500.00. Of these settlement funds, Helberg was entitled to $1,300.00, and her medical
rovider, Malibu Rehabilitation, was entitled to $670.60.

IO.. Oﬁ April 10, 1997, prior to any disburscments to Helberg or .Malibu Rehabilitation,.

espondent caused the balance in his Barik of Los Angeles client trust account to fall to negative

988_.81 when he knew he had to maintain $1,970.00 on behalf of Helberg and Malibu. On April
23, 1997, prior to any disbursements to Helberg or Malibu Rehabilitation, Respondent caused the
iFalance in his Bank of Los Angeles client trust account to falf to negative $17,997.36.

11. On May 1, 1997, Respondent issued check #2206 from his Bank of Los Angeles
lient trust account to Helberg’s medical provider, Malibu Rehabilitation, in the amount of
fEG?0.00. Check #2206 was presented for payment and paid on May 9, 1997.

12. On June 23, 1997, Respondent issued check #2381 from his Bank of Los Angeles
client trust account to Helberg in the amount of $1,300.00. Check #2381 was presented for
bayment and paid on June 26, 1997. | |

13. Respondent knew that from March 21, 1997 and until Helbcfg and Malibu

Rehabilitation had received $1,300.00 and $670.00 respectively from him, he was required to

[:aintain $1,970.00 in his Bank of Los Angeles client trust account on behalf of Helberg and

alibu, but he failed to do so.

14. By not maintaining at least $1,970.00 on behalf of Helberg and Malibu Rehabilitation
in his Bank of Los Angeles client trust account, Respondent failed to maintain client funds in a
[vank account labeled “Trust Account,” “Client’s Funds Account™ or words of similar import, in
willful violation of Rule 4-100(A) of the Rules of Professional Conduct,

15. Respondent willfully misappropriated $1,970.00 of Helberg’s funds which he was
fequired to hold in trust on her behalf, and thereby committed an act involving moral turpitude,

dishonesty or corruption in violation of Business and Professions Code, section 6106.




The “Donaldson’” Matter

—

16. Respondent represented Bill and Donna Dona}dson in a personal injury matter. On
Tuly 28, 1997, Respondent issued check #2462 from his Bank of Los Angeles client trust account
\Ito Bill Donaldson and Donna Donaldson in the amount of $23,000.00. On August 1, 1997,

check #2462 from Respondent’s Bank of Los Angeles client trust account was presented for
lpayment when the account had insufficient funds to pay the check. Nonetheless, on or about
August 1, 1997 the Bank of Los Angeles paid check #2462 against insufficient funds, causing the

Ioalance in Respondent’s Bank of Los Angeles client trust account to fall to negative $14,519.09.

O W ~1 o B W N

17. Respondent knew that from at least July 28, 1997 to August 1, 1997, he was required

o maintain $23,000.00 in his Bank of Los Angeles client trust account on behalf of the

—
o

11 IDonaldson’s, but he failed to do so.

12 18. By not maintaining at least $23,000.00 on behalf of the Donaldson’s in his Bank of
13 {Los Angeles client trust account, Respondent failed to maintain client funds in a bank account
14 [labeled “Trust Account,” “Client’s Funds Account” or words of similar import, in willful

15 lviolation of Rule 4-100{A) of the Rules of Professmnal Conduct.

16 19. Respondent willfully m1sappropr1ated $14,519.09 of the Donaldson’s funds which he
17 [was required to hold in trust on their behalf, and thereby committed an act involving moral

18 jturpitude, dishonesty or corruption in violation of Business and Professions Code, section 6106.

19 The “Luevano” Matier

20 20. Respondent represented Eleanor Luevano ina personal injury matter. On July 8,

21 1997, Respondent issued check #2406 from his Bank of Los Angeles client trust account to

27 [[Luevano in the amount of $15,000.00.

23 21. On August 4, 1997, chéck #2406 from Respondent’s Bank of Los Angeles client trust

' 24 Jaccount was presented for payment when the account had insufficient funds to pay the check.
25 jNonetheless, on Aﬁgust 4, 1997 the Bank of Los Angeles paid check #2406 against insufficient

26 [funds, causing the balance in Respondent’s Bank of Los Angeles client trust account to fall to
27 {negative $§13,226.46.

28
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22, Respondeﬁt knew that from at least J ﬁly 8, 1997 to August 4, 1997, he ﬁvas required

to maintain $15,000.00 in his Bank of Los Angeles client trust account on behalf of Luevano, but
e failed to do so.

23. By not maintaining at least $15,000.00 on behalf of Luevano in his Bank of Los
Angeles client trust account, Respondent failed to maintain client funds in a bank account labeled
"Trust Account," "Client's Funds Account" or words of similar import, in willful violation Rule
4-100(A) of the Rules of Professional Conduct.

24. Respondent willfully misappropriated 513,226.46 of Luevano's funds which he was
T'equired to hold lin trust on her behalf, and thereby committed an act involving moral turpitude,
Iishonesty or corruption in violation of Business and Professions Code, section 6106.

25. Respondent represented Davi& Vowell in a personal injury matter. On September 29,
1997, Respondent deposited into his Bank of Los Angeles client trust account a settlement check
rom 20" Century Insurance Company payable to Vowell and Respondent in the sum of
EZS,DO0.00.' Of these settlement funds, Vowell was entitled to $14,500.00,

26. Prior to any disbursenients to Vowell, on October 6, 1997, Respondent caused the

Ealance in his Bank of Los Angeles client trust account to fall to $13,804.36 when he knew he

ad to maintain $14,500.00 on behalf of Vowell. On October 7, 1997, and prior to any

Idisbursements to Vowell, Respondent caused the balance in Respondent’s Bank of Los Angeles

client trust account to fall to negative $7,110.64.

27. On October 7, 1997, Respondent issued check #2643 from his Bank of Los Angeles

lLient trust account to Vowell in the amount of $14,500.00. On October 21, 1997, check #2643

rom Respondent’s Bank of Los Angeles client trust account was presented for payment. Cn
ctober 21, 1997, the Bank of Los Angeles paid check #2643 against insufficient funds, causing

he balance in Respondent’s Bank of Los Angeles client trust account to fall to negative

8,091.14.

_6-
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28. Respondent knew that from September 29, 1997 to October 21, 1997, he was
required to maintain $14,500.00 in his Bank of Los Angeles client trust account on behalf of
Vowell, but he failed to do so.
29. By not maintaining at least $14,500.00 on behalf of Vowell in his Bank of Los
Angeles client trust account from September 29, 1997 to October 21, 1997, Respondent failed to
knaintain client funds in a bank account labeled "Trust Account,” "Client's Funds Account” or
words of similar import, in willful violation of Rule 4-100(A} of the Rules of Professional
Conduct.
30. Respondent willfully misappropniated $14,500.00 of Vowell’s funds which he was

equired to hold in trust on Vowell’s behalf, and thereby committed an act involving moral
[urpitude, dishoﬁesty or corruption in violation of Business and Professions Code, section 6106.

. The “Howe” Matter
3L Respondent represented Hadley Howe in a personal injury mattér. On October 21,

1997, Respondent deposited into his Bank of Los Angeles client trust account a settlement check

[‘rom Crawford Company payable to Hadley Howe and Respondent in the sum of $10,000.00. Of

hese settlement funds, Howe was entitled to $2,100.00.

32. Prior to any disbursements to Howe, on October 22, 1997, Respondent caused the

yalance in his Bank of Los Angeles client trust account to fall to negative $4,912.14 when he
l[:new he had to maintain $2,100.00 on behalf of Howe. On October 22, 1997, Respondent issued
check #2676 from his Bank of Los Angeles client trust account to Howe in the amount of
52,100.00.
33 On October 24, 1997, check #2676 from Respondent’s Bank of Los Angeles client
ltrust account was presented for payment. On October 24, 1997, the Bank of Los Angeles paid
check #2676 from Respondent’s Bank of Los Angeles client trust account.

34. Respondent knew that from October 21, 1997 to October 24, 1997, he was required

o maintain $2,100.00 in his Bank of Los Angeles client trust account on behalf of Howe, but he

ailed to do so.

P




—

°© W S W N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

35. By not maintaining at least $2,100.00 on behalf of Hadley Howe in his Bank of Los
Angeles client trust account from October 21, 1997 to October 24, 1997, Respondent failed to

maintain client funds in a bank account lab.eled'“Trust Account,” "Client's Funds Account" or

ords of similar import, in willful violation of Rule 4-100(A) of the Rules of Professional

onduct. -

36. Respondent willfully misappropriated $2,100.00 of Howe’s funds which Respondent
/as required to hold in trust on Howe’s behalf, and thereby committed an act involving moral
urpitude,_dishonesty or corruption .in violation of Business and Professions Code, section 6106.
The “Klein”” Matter
37. Respondent represented Deborah and Ira Klein in a personal injury matter. On
ctober 17, 1997, Respondent deposited into his Bank of Los Angeles client trust account a
ettlement check from Carl Warren & Company payable to Deborah and Ira Klein and
espondent in the sum of $9,000.00. Of these settlement funds, Deborah and Ira Klein were
ntitled to $3,800.00.
38. Prior to any_disburseménts to the Klein’s, on October 21, 1997, Respondent caused -
he balaﬁce in his Bank of Los Angeles client trust account to fall to negative $8,091.14 when he
ew he had to maintain $3,800.00 on behalf of the Kiein’s. On November 14, 1997,
espondent issued check #2750 from his Bank of Los Angeles client trust account to Ira Klein in
he amount of $3,800.00. On November 28, 1997, the Bank of Los Angeles paid check #2750.
39. Respondent knew that from October 17, 1997 to November 28, 1997, Respondent
as required to maintain $3,800.00 in his Bank of Los Angeles client trust account on behalf of
the Klein’s, but he failed to do so. | |
40. By not maintaining at least $3,800.00 on behalf of the Kleihs in his Bank of Los
Angeles client trust account from bctober 17, 1997 to November 28, 1997, Respondent failed to
imatntain client funds in a bank aécoun_t labeled "Trust Account," "Client's Funds Account" or

iwords of similar import, in willful violation of Rule 4-100(A) of the Rules of Professional

Conduct.
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41, Responde-rlt willfully misappropriated $3,800.00 of the Klein’s funds which he was
required to hold in trust on their behalf, and thereby committed an act involving moral turpitude,
klishonesty or corruption in violation of Business and Professions Code, section 6106.

Other Checks Paid Against Insufficient Punds

42, In addition to those checks paid against insufficient funds referenced abové, from

April 1997 through and including January 1998, Respondent' also 1ssued the following checks

drawn upon his Bank of Los Angeies client Vtrust account paid, which were paid against

linsufficient funds by the use of overdraft protection:

A."  Bank of Los Angeles élient trust account check #2139 in the amount of
$22,500.00, paid by Respondent’s bank against insufficient funds on April
10, 1997,

B. Bank of Los Angeles client trust account check #2389 in the amount of
$4,850.00, paid by Respondent’s bank against insufficient funds o June
26, 1997,

C. Bank of Los Angeles client trust account check #2397 in the amount of
$63,500.00, paid by Respondent’s bank against insufficient funds on July
25,1997,

D. Bank of Los Angeles cﬁe-nt trust account check #2631 in the amount of
$15,000.00, paid by Respondent’s bank against insufficient funds on
October 7, 1997, |

E. Bank of Los Angeles client trust account check #2669 in the amount of
$5,061.00, paid by Respondent’s bank against insufficient funds on
October 22, 1997,

F. Bank of Los Angeles client trust account check #2777 in the amount of
$7,235.00, paid by Respondent’s bank against insufficient funds on

November 25, 1997; and




1 : G ~ Bank of Los Angeles chient trust account checks numbered 2831 and 2832,
2 totaling $22,000.00, paid by Respondent’s bank against insufficient funds
3 on January 6, 1998. |
4 ' 43. By issuing checks drawn upon his Bank of Los Angeles client trust account, which
5 lwere paid against insufficient funds by the banks by use of overdraft protection, Respondent
6 ilfailed to maintain client funds in a bank ac-cdunt labeled “Trust Account,” “Client’s Funds
7 lAccount,” or words of similar import, in willful violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule
- 8 4-100(A).
g
10 - ‘ Respectfully submitted, -
11 |
12
liDated: _ 2002
13 . FRED G. GLLANTZ, Respondent
14
15 '
THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA
16 OFFICE OF THE CH{EF/ COUNSEL
17 - | D
18 fDated: 7 H , 2002 By: A A e
PHR. CARL
19 Peputy Trial Counsel
20l MARGOLIS & MARGOLIS
21
22 | |
ated: , 2002 By: ,
23 ARTHUR MARGOLIS
Counsel for Respondent,
24 FRED G. GLANTZ
25
26
27
28
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DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY MAIL

CASE NUMBER: 97~0-13445-RMT 97—0-16026 97-0-17292; 98-0-00336; 99-0-11485;
99-0-12482

I, the unders1gned over the age of eighteen (18) years, whose business address and place of
employment is the State Bar of California, 1149 South Hill Street, Los Angeles, California 90015,

declare that I am not a party to the within action; that Iam readlly familiar with the State Bar of
California's practice for collection and processing of correspondence for mailing with the United
States Postal Service; that in the ordinary course of the State Bar of California's practice,

correspondence collected and processed by the State Bar of California would be deposited with the
United States Postal Service that same day; that I am aware that on motion of party served, service
is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date on the envelope or package is
more than one day after date of deposit for mailing contained in the affidavit. That in accordance
with the practice of the State Bar of California for collection and processing of mail, I deposited or
placed for collection and mailing in the Clty and County of Los Angeles, on the date shown below,

a true copy of the within

[ STIPULATION OF FACTS AND CONCLUSION OF LAW

in a sealed envelope placed for collection and mailing at Los Angeles, on the date shown below,
addressed to:

ARTHUR L. MARGOLIS, ESQ.
MARGOLIS & MARGOLIS, LLP.
2000 RIVERSIDE DRIVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90039-3758

in an inter-office mail facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed to:

N/A

Ideclare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true
and comrect. Executed at Los Angeles, California, on the date shown below.

DATED: July 12, 2002 SIGNED:.&&%
A Bonnie Bryan

Declarant
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THE STATE BAR COURT

HEARING DEPARTMENT - LOS ANGELES F I LED
AUG 18 2006 ¥4
STATE
| o CLERICS OFRET
- LOS ANGELES
- In the Matter of ) Case No. 97-0-13445-RMT
FRED G. GLANTZ, % ORDER APPROVING STIPULATION
Member No. 37933, )
)
)

A Member of the State Bar.

The stipulation as to facts and éonclusions of law executed by the parties on
June 23, 2003 is approved nunc pro tunc from December 16, 2003, the date on which respondent
FRED G. GLANTZ, executed the written agreement regarding the terms and conditions of his OR
her participation in the Pilot Program for Respondents with Substance Abuse and/or Mental Health
Issues. (Rule 802(a), Rules Proc. of State Bar.)

IT IS SO ORDERED.

/ e MQ
Dated: February l‘[ 2004 /iOBERT M. TALCOTT
Judge of the State Bar Court




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to
the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles,
on February 26, 2004, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

ORDER APPROVING STIPULATION ,L@February 26,2004
in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
* Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows: ,

ARTHUR L. MARGOLIS
MARGOLIS & MARGOLIS
2000 RIVERSIDE DR,,

LOS ANGELES, CA 90039-3758

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

CHARLES MURRAY, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on

February 26, 2004. _ _
Aﬁ\ Lo

'Tﬁmmif R. Cleaver
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service.wpt




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proe., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and
not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of
Los Angeles, on August 18, 2006, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

'DECISION AND DISCIPLINE ORDER; ORDER FILING AND SEALING
CERTAIN DOCUMENTS; '

. STIPULATION RE FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
' ORDER APPROVING STIPULATION
~ in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

Fred G Glantz
16133 Ventura Blvd #850
Encino, CA 91436 2422

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

CHARLES MURRAY, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on
August 18, 2006.

ammy R. Cleaver
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service. wpt




